### **City of Sand Point Council Meeting**



Workshop: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 – 2:00 p.m.

Meeting: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 – 7:00 p.m.

## CALL TO ORDER

# ROLL CALL

#### MAYOR

### CITY OF SAND POINT

(packet will be available on website May 22, 2020 www.sandpointak.com)

#### Mayor Glen Gardner Jr. - Office Exp. 2020

#### **COUNCIL MEMBERS**

Danny Cumberlidge
Allan Starnes
Shirley Brown
Jack Foster Jr.
Marita Gundersen
Emil Mobeck
Seat A - Exp. 2022
Seat B - Exp. 2020
Seat C - Exp. 2022
Seat D - Exp. 2020
Seat E - Exp. 2021
Seat F - Exp. 2021



#### SAND POINT CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA CITY CHAMBERS

**Emergency Meeting** 

Tuesday, May 26, 2020 3:00 pm

CALL TO ORDER ROLL CALL APPROVAL OF AGENDA

#### **HEARINGS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS:**

1. Resolution 20-5: Extension of Declaration of Emergency

PUBLIC COMMENTS COUNCIL COMMENTS ADJOURNMENT

Note: Due to concerns about the COVID-19 virus and to follow best practices in order to prevent the spread of the virus, the meeting will be held <u>telephonically</u>. Please call 1-800-315-6338 and use the passcode 26961 followed by the # key.

# HEARINGS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

### **City of Sand Point**



#### **RESOLUTION 20-05**

### A RESOLUTION OF THE SAND POINT CITY COUNCIL EXTENDING THE EMERGENCY DECLARATION

**WHEREAS**, the United States Center for Disease Control and Prevention has identified the COVID-19 virus as a new strain of coronavirus not previously identified in humans, causing respiratory disease that can result in serious illness or death and which poses a significant public health risk; and

**WHEREAS**, a proactive approach taken by individuals and communities to slow the rate of infection will reduce the negative impact on our health care system; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared a pandemic related to COVID-19; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 11, 2020, Governor Mike Dunleavy declared a Public Health Disaster Emergency in the State of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, President Donald Trump declared a National Emergency.

**WHEREAS**, on March 23, 2020, by Mayoral Decree, the Honorable Glen Gardner, Jr. declared a local emergency as a result of these circumstances.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE SAND POINT CITY COUNCIL that the coronavirus known as COVID-19 continues to be a local public health emergency; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to take necessary actions to prepare and position our resources in order to reduce the impact and spread of the coronavirus throughout the City of Sand Point and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this declaration a local emergency shall remain in effect for so long as the declaration of a Public Health Disaster Emergency in the State of Alaska remains in effect or 60 days.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SAND POINT ON THIS 26th DAY OF MAY, 2020.

### CITY OF SAND POINT

ATTEST:	Glen Gardner Jr., Mayor
Shannon Sommer, City Clerk	-

## **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

# **COUNCIL COMMENTS**

# **ADJOURNMENT**